

No. 17-3770

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Petitioner,

SARAH E. BURNS, AMANDA KING, MELODY BRUNN, BRUNN LIVING
TRUST, PRAMILA MALICK, and PROTECT ORANGE COUNTY,

Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

MILLENNIUM PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C. and CPV VALLEY, L.L.C.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR MILLENNIUM PIPELINE COMPANY AND CPV VALLEY

PAUL KORMAN
MICHAEL R. PINCUS
A. GREGORY JUNGE
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800

January 11, 2018

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Millennium Pipeline
Company*

Additional counsel:

ELIZABETH W. WHITTLE
NIXON PEABODY LLP
799 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 585-8338

Counsel for CPV Valley, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SECTION 401 CLOCK STARTS WHEN THE DEPARTMENT RECEIVES AN APPLICATION, NOT WHEN THE DEPARTMENT DEEMS THE APPLICATION COMPLETE.....	15
A. Section 401 Is Unambiguous	15
B. If Section 401 Is Ambiguous, The Court Should Defer To FERC Or Resolve The Ambiguity Itself	27
C. The Department’s Current Interpretation Is Inconsistent With Its Past Practices And Own Regulations.....	31
II. PROTECT ORANGE COUNTY’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE JURISDICTIONALLY FORFEIT AND MERITLESS BESIDES	35
A. Protect Orange County’s Additional Arguments Are Not Properly Before This Court.....	35
1. <i>Protect Orange County cannot raise its argument regarding FERC’s jurisdiction over the Valley Lateral Project in this petition</i>	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. <i>Protect Orange County’s remaining arguments are jurisdictionally forfeit</i>	37
B. Protect Orange County’s Additional Arguments Are Meritless	39
1. <i>FERC has jurisdiction over the Valley Lateral Project</i>	39
2. <i>There was an “application” pending before FERC when the waiver order issued</i>	41
3. <i>The Department did not “act” on Millennium’s application within one year</i>	42
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LNC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 43
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	29, 30, 31
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	22
<i>AMISUB (PSL), Inc. v. Colorado Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Bell v. Reno</i> , 218 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	33
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015)	37, 38, 39
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28, 30, 40
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc’ns Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Benton v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	35
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	17
<i>DeCambre v. Brookline Hous. Auth.</i> , 826 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Astrue</i> , 568 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Barnhart</i> , 331 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>GTE S., Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36, 37, 39
<i>John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	18
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	44, 45
<i>Lawrence + Memorial Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand</i> , 305 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos</i> , 860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 9, 33, 34, 41
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos</i> , No 1:17-cv-1197 (MAD/CFH), 2017 WL 6397742 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)	10
<i>New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Comm’n</i> , 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 946 (2d Cir. 2015)	40
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	42
<i>Office of the Consumers Counsel v. FERC</i> , 914 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Oklahoma Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Perry v. Dowling</i> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Protect Orange Cty. v. FERC</i> , No. 17-3966 (2d Cir.)	11, 36
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	17
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	17
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	3
<i>Smith Lake Improvement & Stakeholders Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 809 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Succo v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Turner v. Perales</i> , 869 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	28
<i>United States v. Martinez-Santos</i> , 184 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 489 (1944).....	36
<i>Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	40
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)	3
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)	31
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2)	8, 44
15 U.S.C. § 717s(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c)	18
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)	35
REGULATIONS:	
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1)(ii).....	19, 20, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.16(b)	30
40 C.F.R. § 124.53(c)(3).....	24, 29
40 C.F.R. § 124.53(d)	21, 26
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.2(f).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.3.....	5
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.3(a)(7).....	34
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.4.....	5
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co.</i> ,	
161 FERC ¶ 61,194 (Nov. 16, 2017).....	36
52 Fed. Reg. 5446, 5447 (Feb. 23, 1987)	22
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970) (Conf. Rep.)	9, 41, 43, 44
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Joan M. Darby, et al., The Role of FERC and the States in Approving and Siting Interstate Natural Gas Facilities and LNG Terminals After the Energy Policy Act of 2005 — Consultation, Preemption, and Cooperative Federalism,</i>	
6 Tex. J. Oil. Gas & Energy L. 335 (2011)	24
<i>Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i>	
	18
